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B R I E F  H I S T O R Y  

The I S 0  Recommendation R 233, International System for the Transliteration of Arabic 
Characters, was drawn up by Technical Committee ISO/TC 46, Documentation, the Secretariat 
of which is held by the Nederlands Instituut voor Documentatie en Registratuur (N.I.D.E.R.) 
on behalf of the Stichting Nederlands Normalisatie-instituut ("1). 

Work on this question by the Technical Committee began in 1956 and led, in 1959, to the 
adoption of a Draft IS0  Recommendation. 

In April 1959, this Draft IS0 Recommendation (No. 353) was circulated to all the IS0 
Member Bodies for enquiry. It was approved by the following Member Bodies : 

Austria Israel Romania 
Chile Italy Spain 
Czechoslovakia Japan Sweden 
France Netherlands Switzerland 
Germany New Zealand United Kingdom 
Hungary Norway Yugoslavia 
India Poland 

Three Member Bodies opposed the approval of the Draft : 

Belgium, Denmark, U.S.A. 

The Draft I S 0  Recommendation was then submitted by correspondence to the IS0  Council, 
which decided, in December 1961, to accept it as an IS0 RECOMMENDATION. 
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ISO/R p3 - lm (E) 

INTRODUCTORY NOTE 

ON THE 

GENERAL PRINCIPLES OF TRANSLITERATION 

Transliteration is the operation of representing the characters or signs of any one alphabet by 
those of any other, but this note refers only to transliteration of non-Latin alphabets into the 
Latin alphabet (also termed “Roman alphabet”). For documentation purposes the main require- 
ment is that non-Latin texts should be reproducible by typewriters or other devices having only 
Latin characters and a few additional signs (diacritical, etc.). 

It is a question of representing characters or signs, not sounds-and this is what distinguishes 
transliteration from transcription-a matter of representing characters as they are written, rather 
than according to their phonetic or etymological values. Transliteration generally can, and 
should, be automatic, so that it can be done by anyone able to identify the language of the ori- 
ginal; and it should be possible for anyone with an adequate knowledge of this language to 
re-establish the text in its original characters.* 

There should be no ambiguity: a given character or sign should always be transliteratedcon- 
sistently and, in principle, a single character in one alphabet should always correspond to a single 
character in the other(s). The use of two letters for a single character is acceptable only when 
the Latin alphabet offers no other reasonable possibility (e.g. Cyrillic and Greek Y), and 
then it should be a two-letter combination ruling out any ambiguous interpretation. 

Diacriticals are added when necessary, but signs not available on (for instance) Latin-alphabet 
typewriter keyboards are used as little as possible. 

* For Arabic, which is usually written in an incomplete way (without vowels), transliteration 
cannot be automatic unless done from a text in which the vowels and other omitted signs 
have been supplied. Transliteration therefore requires a good knowledge of Arabic, and it 
may be necessary to use dictionaries for an indication of vowelling. 
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ISO/R 233 - lB61 (E) 

I S 0  Recommendation R 233 December 1961 

INTERNATIONAL SYSTEM 
FOR THE TRANSLITERATION OF ARABIC CHARACTERS 

1. CONSONANTS 
- 
No. 

- 
1 

2 

2a 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

1 1  

12 

13 

14 

15 

Anbic 
fLuraU 

I 

T 
U 

ü 

b 
U 

c 
t 

Tditmntim into 

Ltin eluncter 

see Note 1 

see Note 2 

a initially; 
'ti elsewhere 

b 

t 

I 

i 

L 

i 

- 
No. 

- 
16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

27a 

28 

29 

- 

crd 

b 

J 

c 
3 

6 

" 
b 

9 

3 

T ~ l i t e n t i o n  into 

Lmtin e luncbr  

d 

t 

z 
c __ 

- 
g 

f 

9 

k 

1 

m 

n 

h 

see Notes 8 and 3 

w (see also No. 31 and 
Notes 1 ,  3 and 14) 

y (see also No. 32 and 
Notes 1, 3 and 14) 

Thc lotters in brackets am tha MaJlrcbi fornu. 
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ISO/R 233 - Wl (E) 

2. VOWELS AND DIPHTHONGS 

- 
No. 

- 
33 

34 

35 

sukün 

Hadda” 

h a m t  al-was1 

(alif wasla”) 

3. OTHER CONVENTIONAL SIGNS 

O 

W 

7‘ 

~ ~ 

ignored in transliteration 

rendered by doubling the consonant 

see Notes 9 and 1 1  
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ISO/R 233 1 1  (E) 

Hanuah 

Alif 

JI 

Hyphen 

Following letters 
used in Arabic to 
represent non-Ar. 
abic sounds: 

A. GENERAL NOTES 

Poritiaa 

I )  initially 
5) initially 

:) elsewhere 

1) \ , & a n d  9 
when bearers 
of hamzah 

having a purely 
xthographical 
value 

._ 

with Saddah,. even 
after the vowels 
U and i, respect- 
ively. 

z) definite article 

5) in ahadtu and 
simiiarwords 

Tndit.r.tion 

not transliterated 
may be transliteratel 
as 2, where necessar 
to distinguish from 
hamsat al-was1 
see Notes 9 and 11 

rendered by 1 

not transliterated 

__ ____ 
not transliterated 
see No. 2 a) and 3 
and Notes 9 and 1 

always transliteratel 
ww and yy 

assimilated with 

shown 

used in transliteratio 
to separate grammati 
cally differing ele- 
ments within sing1 
units of Arabic scrip! 
notably the noun fro] 
the article and/or 
from the particles wa 
fa-, ta-, bi-, Li-, ka. 
la-, sa- and a-. 

transliterated as fol 
lows: 

P 
e 
i 

amIn 
’amin 

f u l d  

ra’8, li’am, su’al 

--______ 
mi’ah; facalü 

bawwab, quwwgd, 
bayyti‘ 

as-Sams” 

wa-bi-Saraf 
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